
1 
 

                                                             
 
 

     
 

 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO 

CONTRACT NO. ITB-0004-25 
2025 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT 

STONECREST, GEORGIA 
 
 
This first amendment to Contract No. ITB-004-25, 2025 Street Resurfacing Project, for 

Stonecrest Georgia (“Amendment”) is made this ______ day of ________________________ 

2025, by and between the CITY OF STONECREST, GEORGIA (the “City”) and Blount 

Construction Company, Inc. (“Contractor”).  

W I T N E S S E T H   
 
 WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor are parties to ITB-0004-25, 2025 Street 

Resurfacing Project for Stonecrest, Georgia dated July 14, 2025 (the “Contract”); and 

 WHEREAS, the original contract award amount was for an amount not to exceed TWO 

MILLION THREE HUNDRES SEVENTY-FIVE EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS 

AND 10/100 CENTS ($2,375,854.10); and 

 WHEREAS, the City desires to add streets to the 2025 Street Resurfacing Project at a total 

cost of NINE HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND NINE DOLLARS AND 65/100 CENTS 

NINE HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND NINE DOLLARS AND 65/100 CENTS 

($931,009.65); and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to complete shoulder work at Hillvale Road under the 2025 

Street Resurfacing Project at a total cost of SEVENTEEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND 

EIGHTEEN DOLLARS AND 29/100 CENTS ($17, 618.29); and  



2 
 

WHEREAS, the cost for additional work and materials is NINE HUNDRED FORTY-

EIGHT SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND 94/100 CENTS ($948,627.94); 

and  

WHEREAS, additional funding must be transferred from the Transportation Infrastructure 

Improvements Sidewalk Construction Project Account Line(300-1575-541600) in an amount of 

THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO DOLLARS AND 

04/100 CENTS ($324,482.04) for the cost of additional work; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council shall authorize the staff to issue any necessary Change 

Orders to execute the amendments to the Contract; and   

WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor desire to amend the Contract as set forth below; 

 NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual terms, conditions, and 

covenants, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 

hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

Section 1.  ARTICLE IV CONTRACT PRICE. Article IV Section 4.1.2 of the existing 

Contract shall be amended and new language shall be stated as follows: 

4.1.2 The total lump sum amount to be paid by the Owner to the Contractor for the 
Contractor’s limitedly and full performance of its obligations under the Agreement shall not 
exceed THREE MILLION THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-
TWO DOLLARS AND 04/100 CENTS. ($3,324,482.04). See Exhibit B(Cost Estimate) attached 
hereto and incorporated by reference herein.  

 
Section 2.  EXHIBIT B. The following exhibit of the existing Contract is amended as 

follows: 

EXHIBIT B of the Contract is amended by adding the provisions attached hereto as Exhibit 

A and made a part by reference. 

Section 3. ARTICLE XII CONTRACT TERMINATION. In accordance with 12.3.2 

the City intends to exercise Renewal No. 1 by extending the Contract for a term of thirty (30) 

calendar days for the completion of all additional work performed under this Contract.  



3 
 

Section 4.  Modification of Contract.  Except as expressly amended herein or as necessary 

to carry out the terms of this Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall 

remain in full force and effect.   

Section 5.  Entirety.  This Amendment and any exhibits attached hereto are hereby 

incorporated into the Agreement and together herewith they contain the entire Agreement between 

the parties as to the matters contained therein. Any oral representations or modifications 

concerning this Agreement shall be of no force and effect. 

 Section 6. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, 

each of which shall constitute the original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and 

the same Amendment. PDF signatures shall constitute original signatures.  

Section 7. Effective Date. That the Amendment will become effective 15 days after the 

Execution Date. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said parties have hereunto set their seals and caused this Agreement 

to be executed and delivered by their duly authorized representatives the day and year written 

below. 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Executed on behalf of: 
CITY OF STONECREST, GEORGIA, 
 
BY:  
  



4 
 

TITLE: Mayor 
 

           
ATTEST (sign here):  
Name (print):  
DATE:  
  
  
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
 City Attorney 
 
 
Executed on behalf of: 

BLOUNT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.  
BY (sign here):  
Name (print):  
Title:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

          [Corporate Seal] 

ATTEST (sign here):  

Name (print):  
Title:  

DATE:  
 

  



5 
 

EXHIBIT A 
 

ADDITIONAL QUANITITIES   
AND  

ADDITIONAL ROADS  

 

 

 

ADDITIONAL ROADS  



6 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 


